

No. 22-918

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOS ANGELES COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SOCIAL SERVICES,
Petitioner,

v.

TRINA RAY AND SASHA WALKER, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Matthew C. Helland
Counsel of Record
Daniel S. Brome
NICHOLS KASTER LLP
235 Montgomery St.
Suite 810
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 277-7235
helland@nka.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	6
I. There is No Conflict Warranting This Court’s Review	7
A. The FLSA uses the broadest possible definition of “employ.”	7
B. The four Bonnette factors are sufficient— but not necessary—to establish joint employment in every circuit.....	8
C. The circuits are not divided on the question presented.....	10
D. This case is a poor vehicle to address the FLSA joint employment standard because the outcome would be the same under any approach.....	14
II. Neither the Legislative History Nor Recent Regulatory Activity Require Abandoning Existing Joint Employer Jurisprudence.....	14
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Was Correct	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981)	17
<i>Baystate Alt. Staffing, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 163 F.3d 668 (1st Cir. 1998).....	8, 10
<i>Bonnette v. California Health & Welfare Agency</i> , 704 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1983)	1,2, 4-6, 9-12,15, 16, 19-20
<i>Brooklyn Savings Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945)	17
<i>Butler v. Drive Auto. Indus. of Am., Inc.</i> , 793 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>EEOC v. Skanska USA Bldg., Inc.</i> , 550 F. App’x 253 (6th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	16
<i>Godlewska v. HDA</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 246 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>Godlewska v. Hum. Dev. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 561 F. App’x 108 (2d Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Hall v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 846 F.3d 757 (4th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Home Care Ass’n of Am. v. Weil</i> , 799 F.3d 1084 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	8

<i>In re Enter. Rent-A-Car Wage & Hour Emp. Pracs. Litig., 683 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2012)</i>	8, 11
<i>Knitter v. Corvias Military Living, LLC, 758 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2014)</i>	10
<i>Krage v. Macon-Bibb Cnty., Georgia, No. 5:19-CV-321 (MTT), 2021 WL 5814274 (M.D. Ga. Dec. 7, 2021), aff'd, No. 22-10061, 2022 WL 16707109 (11th Cir. Nov. 4, 2022)</i>	13
<i>Layton v. DHL Express (USA), Inc., 686 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2012)</i>	11
<i>Misewicz v. City of Memphis, Tenn., 771 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2014)</i>	17
<i>Moldenhauer v. Tazewell-Pekin Consol. Commc'ns Ctr., 536 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008)</i>	12
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden, 503 U.S. 318 (1992)</i>	7,8,9
<i>New York v. Scalia, 490 F. Supp. 3d 748 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)</i>	15, 22
<i>Orozco v. Plackis, 757 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2014)</i>	10
<i>Plaso v. IJKG, LLC, 553 F. App'x 199 (3d Cir. 2014)</i>	10

<i>Ray et al. v. Los Angeles County Department of Public Social Services,</i> 939 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>Ray et al. v. Los Angeles County Department of Public Social Services,</i> 140 S.Ct. 1124 (Feb. 24, 2020)	3
<i>Rhea v. W. Tennessee Violent Crime & Drug Task Force,</i> No. 217CV02267JPMCGC, 2018 WL 7272062 (W.D. Tenn. Dec. 12, 2018)	13
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb,</i> 331 U.S. 722 (1947)	7, 9, 20
<i>Salinas v. Commercial Interiors, Inc.,</i> 848 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2017)	11,12
<i>Salazar v. McDonald's Corp.,</i> 944 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Spears v. Choctaw Cnty. Comm'n,</i> No. CIV A 07-0275-CG-M, 2009 WL 2365188 (S.D. Ala. July 30, 2009)	13
<i>Tenn. Coal, Iron & R.R. Co. v. Muscoda Loc. No. 123,</i> 321 U.S. 590 (1944)	8
<i>United States v. Rosenwasser,</i> 323 U.S. 360 (1945)	7
<i>Walling v. Portland Terminal Co.,</i> 330 U.S. 148 (1947)	7

Whitaker v. Milwaukee Cnty., Wisc.,
772 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2014) 10

Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co.,
355 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 9, 11

STATE CASES

Martinez v. Combs,
49 Cal. 4th 35 (2010) 21

Skidgel v. California Unemployment Ins.
Appeals Bd.,
24 Cal. App. 5th 574 (2018),
as modified on denial of reh'g
(July 16, 2018), *aff'd*, 12 Cal. 5th 1 (2021) 18

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 203(d) 7, 17, 19, 21

29 U.S.C. § 203(e)(2) 17

29 U.S.C. § 203(e)(4)(A) 17

29 U.S.C. § 203(g) 7, 20

29 U.S.C. § 203(r)(2) 17

29 U.S.C. § 203(x) 17

29 U.S.C. § 207(o) 16

29 U.S.C. § 207(p) 16

FEDERAL REGISTER

Joint Employer Status Under the
Fair Labor Standards Act

85 Fed. Reg. 2820 (Jan. 16, 2020)..... 14

Rescission of Joint Employer status Under the
Fair Labor Standards Act Rule,

86 Fed. Reg. 40939 (July 20, 2021)..... 15, 18, 22
